------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

For further information contact:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 13 November 2018

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

------

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 33)

2

New petitions

2.1 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
(Pages 34 - 50)
2.2 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
(Pages 51 - 58)
2.3 P-05-848 Let Welsh Students have the opportunity to choose the best study
option for them
(Pages 59 - 64)

3

Updates to previous petitions

Economy and Transport
3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
(Pages 65 - 67)
3.2 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi
(Pages 68 - 70)
3.3 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station
(Pages 71 - 73)

Environment

The following two petitions will be considered together
3.4 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
(Pages 74 - 75)
3.5 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
(Pages 76 - 82)
3.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
(Pages 83 - 88)

Education
3.7 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology
(Pages 89 - 92)
3.8 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a
Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools
(Pages 93 - 97)
3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
(Pages 98 - 101)
3.10 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born
Children
(Pages 102 - 119)

Leader of the House
3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be
independently run & funded
(Pages 120 - 125)
3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
(Pages 126 - 127)

Culture

3.13 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill
(Pages 128 - 132)

Health
3.14 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time
(Pages 133 - 136)

4

Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath
Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late
(9:45-10:30)

(Pages 137 - 145)

Lee Fisher
Sarah Jones
Nick Clifton
Friends of Roath Brook

5

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public for item 6

6

Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the
trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before
it's too late

Agenda Item 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1
P-05-839 Adopt WHO guidelines for air pollution into Welsh law and
introduce a new Clean Air Act for Wales
This petition was submitted by the British Heart Foundation Cymru, having
collected 688 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
adopt WHO guidelines for air pollution into Welsh law, and to introduce a
new Clean Air Act for Wales.
Current legal air quality limits for Wales do not protect health. The EU limits
which are observed by UK and Welsh Governments are the same as the World
Health Organisation's recommended upper guideline limits for nitrogen
dioxide (NO2), but are less stringent than the WHO's threshold for other
health-harmful pollutants such as fine particulate matter (PM2.5).
British Heart Foundation Cymru is calling on the Welsh Government to adopt
WHO guidelines into Welsh law, introducing a new Clean Air Act for Wales
which will tackle the major sources of air pollution and ensure that everyone
from government and local government, to business and the general public
are working together to tackle this urgent health crisis.
Additional Information
BHF funded research first proved that short and long-term exposure to poor
air quality can aggravate and cause serious cardiovascular problems. Our
research established a clear link between cardiovascular disease and
exposure to PM2.5 and ultrafine particles; and that inhalati
[...]
f-grid in Wales along with a high
proportion of fuel poverty, not only information but the ability for people to
access alternative fuels must be considered immediately.

We thank the Committee for their consideration of the petition and the Minister
for her response.
Emma Henwood
Policy and Public Affairs Manager
BHF Cymru

3

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Air quality: draft Clean Air Strategy 2018,
May 2018.

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 2.2
P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
This petition was submitted by Sosppan. The petition has collected 12,745
signatures.
Text of Petition
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to save our hospital at Prince
Philip, Llanelli.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Llanelli



Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 51

#

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Tachwedd 2018
Petitions Committee | 13 November 2018

Research Briefing:
Petition number: P-05-846
Petition title: Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
Text of petition: We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to save our hospital at Prince
Philip, Llanelli.

Background
There have been concerns about proposed changes to services at Prince Philip Hospital in
Llanelli in 2013 and more recently in 2018.
In January 2013, Hywel Dda University Health Board published their final proposals for health
service reconfiguration in West Wales. Following the formal consultation, the Hywel Dda
Community Health Council (CHC) raised some concerns about the proposals with the Health
Board. Although some issues were resolved, some matters of concern to the CHC remained namely, A&E services at Prince Philip Hospital, Llanelli, and neonatal services (specifically in
relation to Glangwili and Withybush Hospitals). The then Minister for Health and Social Services,
Mark Drakeford, established an independent Scrutiny Panel to examine all relevant
In September 2013 the Panel su
[...]
here are severe
Mental health problems in our region and moving the treatment centre over
40 miles away is not going to be positive or help.
We welcome the news the health board is considering a MLU unit in PPH but
again have concerns if there are sufficient ambulance provisions .

With over a third of the Hywel Dda catchment living in the Llanelli area we
wonder how much consideration has been given to residents. We hear a lot
about kindness and service and the wellness of the patient being

Pack Page 57

paramount. With family and friends living over 40 miles away with really
poor road and public transport links we wonder how this is for their benefit.

Yours sincerely

John Prosser
SOSPPAN
Save our Services Prince Phillip Hospital Action Network

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 2.3
P-05-848 Let Welsh students have the opportunity to choose the best study
option for them
This petition was submitted by Sharon Ellis, having collected 127 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
ensure that the same funding arrangements are available to students
wherever they choose to study and that the funding options are also
available to students who have already commenced their studies.
Students currently have the option to study within the UK and Ireland with
some study in Europe but why can they not study for a recognised degree
throughout the world if the chosen programme best suits their overall career
objectives.
In 2017 Georgia Ellis was accepted to the Doctorate of Physiotherapy course
at Quinnipiac University in the USA. The bachelor’s degree is a liberal arts
degree which encompasses a variety of subjects as standard including Public
Speaking and as part of gaining her undergraduate degree she will minor in
another elective, in her case Business Studies. Although these are fabulous
benefits Georgia chose this study option as her ambition is to become a
physiotherapist for a sporting team and because of the exposure to sports
teams she would gain in the university’s purpose-built training health
centre.
Why can’t students be able to utilise the same funding arrangements they
would have here in the UK towards funding alternative study options.
Georgia’s story is just one example of the fine calibre of UK students but
there are many more.
Please sign this petition to support the options available to current and
future students.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Alyn and Deeside



North Wales

Pack Page 59

#

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Briefing for the Petitions Committee
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 November 2018
Petitions Committee | 13 November 2018

Research Briefing:
Petition number: P-05-848
Petition title: Let Welsh Students have the opportunity to choose the best study option for
them
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the
same funding arrangements are available to students wherever they choose to study and
that the funding options are also available to students who have already commenced their
studies.
Students currently have the option to study within the UK and Ireland with some study in
Europe but why can they not study for a recognised degree throughout the world if the
chosen programme best suits their overall career objectives.
In 2017 Georgia Ellis was accepted to the Doctorate of Physiotherapy course at Quinnipiac
University in the USA. The bachelor’s degree is a liberal arts degree which encompasses a
variety of subjects as standard including Public Speaking and as part of gaining her
undergraduate degree she will minor in another elective, in her case Business Studies.
Although these are fabulous benefits Georgia chose this study option as her ambition is to
become a physiotherapist for a sporting team and because of the exposure to sports teams
Why can’t students be able to utilise the same funding arrangements they would have here
in the UK towards funding alternative study options. Georgia’s s
[...]
P-05-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction, 23.10.18
Good Morning Kayleigh
Please find attached a copy of a letter signed by concerned HGV Drivers,
from Collins Bros Haulage Company. I am also awaiting a letter from Valero,
which I will send as soon as I receive it.
Please can you make the Committee aware, that once again there has been a
few serious accidents in the vicinity of this junction, since this has been
discussed and something must be done before a fatality happens.
I will send you the correspondence from Valero hopefully later in the day.

Kind Regards

Suzie Thomas
Town Clerk - Pembroke

Pack Page 66

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 3.2
P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi.
This petition was submitted by Sue Waterson and was first considered in January
2017 having collected 66 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to halt
their sale of the land and access road to the rear of properties numbered 1 to 67
Park View Terrace, Abercwmboi until representations from the local community
have been heard and other options are explored. This sale is being negotiated
without prior consultation or notification to parties who will be affected by such a
sale.

Assembly constituency and Region.


Cynon Valley



South Wales Central

Pack Page 68

P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi, 19.10.18
Dear Kayleigh,
Thank you for contacting me.
My most recent information, March 2018, is from [name removed] the Dept
of Economy & Infrastructure, he says that negotiations with RCT are ongoing.
RCT will be purchasing a strip of the land in question to give access to the
proposed development on the old Phurnacite Site. Until these are complete
the land to the rear of Park View Terrace will not be sold, but it is not in
dispute that it is the intention of the Department of Economy &
Infrastructure to sell the land. There is anecdotal evidence that the land in
question is contaminated by waste f
[...]
 above.
https://www.freeads.co.uk/wales/buy-sell/pets/other-pets/#.W8dYDWhKjIU
https://www.freeads.co.uk/uk/buy-sell/pets/other-pets/35009988/royal-python/view#.W8dYaWhKjIU
https://www.freeads.co.uk/uk/buy-sell/pets/other-pets/34884115/2-frilleddragons-male-and-female-pair/view#.W8dYvWhKjIU
https://www.gumtree.com/exotics/wales

https://www.gumtree.com/p/reptiles/giant-cuban-knight-anoles-x2/1317581767

Pack Page 87

Thank you for this valuable opportunity to air these concerns about the Trade in
Exotic (Wild) animals as Pets. I look forward to your further consideration of the
issues therein.
Best regards
David Sedley

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 3.7
P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology
This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the
Committee in November 2017, having collected 652 signatures online.
Text of Petition
I call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
prevent Qualifications Wales (QW) from continuing to discriminate against
Welsh-medium learners, and ensure linguistic equality in terms of school
curriculum.
In 2015, the WJEC decided to drop GCSE Psychology because candidate
numbers were relatively small (37 centres - 5 of which were Welsh medium
with 144 Welsh medium applicants each year). Because of this, an invitation
was extended by Qualifications Wales to the English Awarding Bodies; AQA,
OCR, Pearson-Edexell, to offer this subject, and others e.g. Economics, in
Wales.
Unfortunately, and astoundingly, there was no pressure to offer these
subjects in Welsh. Qualifications Wales' response to this is to say that the
English Boards would refuse to offer subjects in Wales altogether if they were
forced to offer a Welsh language option, and that they seek to ensure 'the
widest choice of subjects to learners in Wales' (QW Newsletter, December
2016).
'The widest choice of subjects to learners in Wales' .... unless you are
following a Welsh medium educatio
[...]
ial viability reasons.
Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Pack Page 91

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Looking to the future and the new Curriculum for Wales, Qualifications Wales advises
me that one of its priorities is to secure equal availability of Welsh and Englishmedium provision from the outset.
I trust that you will find this information useful.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 3.8
P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a
Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools.
This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn Jones and was first considered by
the Committee in February 2018, having collected 5,133 signatures online
and 661 on paper – a total of 5,794 signatures.
Text of Petition
We are calling on the National Assembly for Wales to change the Curriculum
and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary
and Sixth form Schools.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Dwyfor Meirionnydd



Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 93

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-799
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/02361/18
David John Rowlands AM
Chair - Petitions committee.
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1NA
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales

24 October 2018

Dear David
P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh
persp
[...]
on, nature
of data published and if there are any plans in place to expand the bodies
who are expected to comply. This suggests that despite the promises from
the Welsh Government about a commitment to tackling the gender pay gap
the correspondence from the Minister suggests that for the foreseeable
future there will be far less accessible data available regarding Welsh bodies
than those in England.
The original petition was focused on making the data accessible and
increasing transparency. It strikes me as odd that when a system already
exists for gender pay gap reporting, that allows easy comparison between
bodies, that this is not mentioned in the Minister's reply instead there’s
reference to ambitions around data transparency. This is particularly odd as
many private companies and third sector organisations who are operating in
Wales have already published this data in line with the Equalities Act as well
as some publicly funded institutions such as Cardiff University who have
actively published their data in line with the guidelines. The letter from the
Minister suggests the Welsh Government is looking to be a leader in this area
but in reality it's being outstripped.
I'd be happy to provide further comment on indictable points but overall my
response is that the letter from the Minister is a set of intentions which fails
to address the issues raised in the petition or offer any concrete actions on
implementation, and there is a worrying lack of clarity or vision on improving
transparency.
Thank you
Estelle Hart

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 3.13
P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill
This petition was submitted by Dr Dafydd Williams and was first considered
by the Committee in June 2018 having collected 431 signatures.
Text of Petition
The Welsh language is one of the main distinguishing features of Wales, and
our history and culture is intimately linked with one of the oldest languages
in Europe.
Increasingly historic Welsh place names and hou
[...]


Agenda Item 3.14
P-05-830 Reopen St David’s Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time
This petition was submitted by Joe Carter and was first considered by the
Committee in September 2018, having collected 380 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge Cardiff and Vale
University Health Board to reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn full
time and invest in this well used centre. We call on the health board to
conduct an assessment of patient need in East Cardiff in light of recent
housing developments.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Cardiff Central



South Wales Central

Pack Page 133

Ysbyty Athrofaol Cymru
University Hospital of Wales
UHB Headquarters
Heath Park
Cardiff, CF14 4XW
Eich cyf/Your ref:
Ein cyf/Our ref: MB-LF-10-7136
Welsh Health Telephone Network:
Direct Line/Llinell uniongychol: 02920 745684

Parc Y Mynydd Bychan
Caerdydd, CF14 4XW

Maria Battle
Chair

30 October 2018
Mr David Rowlands AM
Chair Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff CF99 1NA

Dear Mr Rowlands
Petition P-05-830 Reopen St David’s Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time
Thank you for your letter of 4 October in relation to St David Medical Centre, Pentwyn.
The Health Board has had a number of discussions with Dr Sally Davies and partners,
as well as the Community Health Council (CHC), about the request for closure. There
have also been discussions and correspondence with local councillors and Assembly
Members.
I thought it would be helpful to provide you with some background information. The
practice currently operates from two sites, Pontprennau and the St David Medical Centre
in Pentwyn. The distance between the two surgeries is just over 1 mile and there are
regular buses. Under the General Medical Services’ regulations, the practice is
responsible for providing suitable premises for delivery of services to patients and for
meeting the needs of these patients. The building in Pentwyn is owned by two former
partners of the
[...]
a capacity for an additional 8,000 patients. The Health Board has considered the
need for the provision of services to meet the anticipated additional growth – some of
which will be provided through the capacity at Pontprennau, as well as from other
practices in the surrounding area.
The GMS Panel met on 23 October to consider the request for closure of St David
Medical Centre. In considering all the available information, the decision was not to
uphold the application to close. However, the panel agreed that support should be
provided to enable the practice to fulfil its intention to remain at Pentwyn. Therefore, the
Health Board will offering negotiation support and advice from senior staff and specialist
estates expertise, to help reach a satisfactory conclusion in relation to the lease
arrangements. It was also felt there should be a timeframe within which to conclude this
and three months was considered to be appropriate. If a satisfactory resolution cannot
be reached in relation to the lease arrangements, the Health Board will work with the
practice to explore whether alternative premises are available in Pentwyn.
Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Yours sincerely

Maria Battle
Chair

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro yw enw gweithredol Bwyrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board

Pack Page 135

P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time –
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 5.11.18
Dear Kathryn,
Thank you for your email and for sharing this letter.
This is a really positive response and supplements the information I had
received from the panel.
Could you pass on my thanks to the committee for their support with this
petition? We haven’t achieved the original aim of going back to full time
hours, but we have saved the health centre so we are grateful for this.
Thank you for your help.

Kind regards
Cllr Joe Carter

Pack Page 136

Agenda Item 4
P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens
before it's too late
This petition was submitted by Tamsin Davies and was first considered by
the Committee in February 2018, having collected 8,700 signatures on paper
and another petition website.
Text of Petition
As local residents, we believe that the planned flood works in Roath Mill
Gardens and Roath Brook Gardens in Penylan, Cardiff are unnecessarily
destructive.
We have seen the devastation of Waterloo Gardens and oppose Phase 3 of
Natural Resources Wales' Roath Flood Scheme, which will widen the brook in
Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens and see the felling of over 30 trees in an
area where there has never been any flooding in the past.
We want to save the trees and ground in Roath Mill Gardens and Roath Brook
Gardens in order to preserve the character of the area, minimise ecological
damage and protect the habitats of our local wildlife.
We believe that Natural Resources Wales have not properly considered all
options available, have misled the public with inaccurate figures during their
consultation period and that it is, in fact unnecessary to bulldoze park
grounds in order to widen the channel of the brook and remove mature trees
in the process.
We call on the Welsh Government to urge National Resources Wales to stop
work at Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens and consider the other viable
options available to mitigate the perceived flood risk to this area.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Cardiff Central



South Wales Central

Pack Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 138



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5068 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Lee Fisher, Petitioner 

Sarah Jones, Petitioner 

Nick Clifton, Petitioner 

Committee Staff: 
Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders. 

The Chair welcomed Leanne Wood to the Committee and thanked Rhun ap Iorwerth for 

his work during the time he was a member. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Environment to ask her to respond to the further comments made by 

the petitioners before deciding whether to take evidence in the future. 

 

2.2 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to Hywel 

Dda University Health Board to: 

 seek their response to the petition and the comments received from the 

petitioners; and 

 request an update on proposals relating to service changes at Prince Phillip 

Hospital. 

Members also requested a paper setting out details of the petitions that have collected 

more than 5,000 signatures since March 2017 

 

2.3 P-05-848 Let Welsh Students have the opportunity to choose the best study 

option for them  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask: 

 if her officials could meet with the petitioner to discuss the issue raised in the 

petition in more detail; and 

 what consideration she has given to making funding available to Welsh students 

wishing to study in the top 100 universities globally. 

The Committee also queried whether the same arrangements apply to English- and 

Scottish-based students. 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction  

The Committee considered further comments from the petitioner together with a 

supporting letter from a local haulage company and agreed to: 

 allow further time for correspondence from Valero or others to be provided, 

before sending the views on to the Welsh Government and requesting a 

response; and 

 write to Pembrokeshire County Council to seek its views on the issue raised by 

the petition. 

 

3.2 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed, given that the 

Committee has previously requested that residents are consulted in the event that the 

Welsh Government proceeds to sell the land in question and the petitioner has been in 

contact with Government officials, that there may be little further practical action that 

the Committee could take. Therefore Members agreed to close the petition. 

 

3.3 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner. In light of the process 

for assessing potential new stations which is being taken forward by the Welsh 

Government, and the fact that Crumlin is being assessed as part of this, Members 

agreed to close the petition.  In doing so, they wished to thank the petitioner for his 

work in campaigning on this issue. 

 

3.4 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices  

The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to 

produce a report to summarise the evidence it has received and formalise its 

recommendations to the Welsh Government. 



3.5 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to 

produce a report to summarise the evidence it has received and formalise its 

recommendations to the Welsh Government. 

 

3.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to ask: 

 for an update on the consideration given to developments in England and 

Scotland since her previous correspondence in February 2018;  

 that she provides a definitive position from the Welsh Government as to whether 

a ban on the trade of exotic pets would have merit at this time; and 

 for a list of what animals might be defined as exotic and therefore unsuitable to 

be kept as pets. 

 

3.7 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and agreed to: 

 write back to question if it is not the Welsh Government’s duty to ensure that 

there is parity between provision in English and Welsh, given that both languages 

have official status in Wales; and 

 write to the Welsh Language Commissioner to seek her views on the issues 

raised by the petition. 

 

3.8 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh 

perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee agreed to: 

 



 provide the evidence it has gathered on the petition to date to the Culture, Welsh 

Language and Communications Committee so that it can inform their recently 

announced inquiry into the 'Teaching of Welsh history, culture and heritage'; and 

 close the petition at this stage given the detailed consideration which will be 

given to this subject by another Assembly committee. 

In doing so, Members wished to thank the petitioner for bringing the petition forward 

and for the diligent way in which he has worked with the Committee to raise awareness 

of this issue. 

 

3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has previously worked as a supply teacher. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 write back to the Cabinet Secretary to ask whether the Welsh Government is still 

giving consideration to developing an alternative model for maintaining a list of 

supply teachers – such as a public sector solution – alongside the work to revise 

the managed service framework for agency workers; and 

 seek further information about individual schools or local authorities who 

employ supply teachers without the use of agencies. 

 

3.10 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born 

Children  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 

together with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write to all local 

authorities to ask for details of their policies in relation to requests to defer admission 

for summer-born children including: 

 the number of requests received; 

 the number granted or refused; and 

 where a deferral is agreed, which school year the pupil subsequently joins.  



3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has been a service user and volunteer for Both Parents Matter; and 

The petitioner currently works for him on a temporary basis. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Leader of the House and Chief 

whip, together with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write back to 

the Leader of the House to ask: 

 what consideration has been given by Welsh Government to directly funding a 

national service to specifically support male victims;  

 for details on how the types of services that are commissioned under the new 

regional approach will be monitored; and 

 for information on how the methodologies of those services receiving public 

funding are properly accredited or evaluated. 

 

3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

The petitioner is known to him. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write 

back to the Leader of the House to seek an update on any developments since her 

previous letter of 6 Sept, and for further information about the timescales for ensuring 

gender pay gap data from Welsh public bodies is published in more open and 

accessible formats. 

 

3.13 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Culture, Sport and 

Tourism together with further comments from the petitioner and, taking into account 

the consideration given to this specific issue by the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee during its recent inquiry into the Historic Environment, 



and their recommendation that this issue be kept under review, agreed to close the 

petition. 

 

3.14 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time  

The Committee considered correspondence from Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board, together with further comments from the petitioner and, in light of the Health 

Board’s rejection of the application to close the Centre and the satisfaction expressed 

by the petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill 

and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late  

The Committee heard evidence from Nick Clifton, Lee Fisher and Sarah Jones. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for item 6  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees 

and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and, ahead of the evidence session with 

Natural Resources Wales scheduled for 27 November, agreed to seek to facilitate a 

meeting between all stakeholders. 


